(Public Hearing 4-21-15)

Date: February 18, 2015
To: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime Agenda Item No. 5(A)
and Members, Board of County ssionersﬁ__w

ey

et

From: Carlos A. Gimenez I
Mayor LA

Subject: FY 2013-14 End-of-Year Supplementa

Recommendation

it is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the attached
supplemental budgets in accordance with the Home Rule Charter and Section 128.06 of the Florida
Statutes. These amendments will align the County's FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget with actual
expenditures.

Scope
The impact of this item is countywide.

Fiscal impact/iFunding Sotirce
Detailed below.

- Background
A supplemental budget is required by the Miami-Dade County Charter and State law when

expenditures exceed budgeted appropriations. Supplemental budgets for various funds are needed fo
reflect either extraordinary or unplanned expenditures that occurred since the FY 2013-14 Budget was
adopted in September 2013 or to correct for the financial treatment of certain reorganizations. These
adjustments were taken into account for the FY 2014-15 Adopted Budget.

The revisions incorporated in this supplemental budget inciude adjustments for federal, state, and other
grants (i.e. Cultural Affairs); increased sales tax distribution to the Public Health Trust; increased
expenses due to higher than anticipated demand for services or contractual obligations (i.e. Miami-
Dade Police Department); and the transfers of debt service payments that were inadvertently omitted
from the adopted ordinance schedule, in addition to debt issuances that cccurred during FY 2013-14.
The adjustments included in this item equal $67.935 million, which is 1.54 percent of the total operating
budget.

General Fund

The General Fund (Fund GF 010, Subfund 010) requires a supplemental budget of $2.333 million
associated with prior year unexpended Board of County Commission offices and/or divisions funds that
will be allocated to the respective offices and/or divisions of the Board.

The General Fund also requires a budget adjustment of $3.927 million to be allocated to the
Corrections and Rehabilitation Department for higher than anticipated overtime costs assoclated with
the actions taken to comply with the Settlement Agreement with the United States Department of
Justice. As a result of departments being able to absorb separation and increased Florida Retirement
System {FRS) expenditures, funding for this adjustment is provided from the Wage Adjustment, FRS,
Separation, and Energy Reverse.



Honora‘bie Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

To support extraordinary non-deparimental expenses associated with the Save Our Seniors program in
the General Fund in FY 2013-14 and to reimburse the General Fund for such expenses in FY 2010-11
through FY 2012-13, the Public Works and Waste Management and the Water and Sewer Departments
require an adjustment to reflect the transfer of excess revenue of $2.525 million (Fund EF 470) and
$2.394 million from the Water Fund, respectively, funded from operating reserves.

Commission on Ethics and Public Trust

The Commission on Ethics and Public Trust requires a budget supplement of $29,000 in Fund SO 100,
Subfund 108 for expenditures related to higher than anticipated lobbyist training. Funding is provided
from higher than anticipated iobbyist registration revenues.

Cultural Affairs

A supplemental adjustment is also required in the amount of $35,000 in Fund SO 720, Subfund 720
Grant CU2063 to record expenses and revenues associated with Florida Arts lLicense Plates as
directed by the State of Florida. In prior years, these funds had been recorded and expended through
Fund SO 125, Subfund 127, Project 127003.

Fire Rescue

The Fire Rescue Department Office of Emergency Management Division in Fund SO 100, Subfund 111
requires a supplemental budget of $12,150 to cover higher than anticipated radiological emergency
preparedness services provided through the Florida Power and Light Radiology contract. Funding is
provided from prior-year grant carryover.

information Technology .

The Information Technology Department requires a supplemental budget in GF Fund 060 in the amount
of $28.14 million for expenses related to the consolidation of countywide information technology (IT)
functions, which includes the transfer of 65 IT positions from the Animal Services Department, Public
Works and Waste Management, Police and Community Information and Outreach ($6.09 million); a
higher volume of IT purchases for County departments procured through IT consolidated contracts
($15.84 million); and other pass-through expenses for County projects ($7.89 million) that were partially
offset by savings in other operating expenditures within the department ($1.68 million). These
expenses are fully funded by chargeback revenues from County departments,

Internal Services/ Requlatory and Economic Resources

As part of the continued organization efforts and to better align County services, the small business
development function was transferred to the Internal Services Department from Regulatory and
Economic Resources Department. As a result, the Internal Services Department requires a
supplemental budget of $3.226 million in Fund GF 030, Subfund 008 for expenditures related to the
transfer that includes 32 positions (Attachment A). A corresponding adjustment will be reflected in
Regulatory and Economic Resources Fund GF 030, Subfund 008.

Juvenile Services

The Juvenile Services Department requires a budget supplement of $51,000 in Fund SO 720, Subfund
720 as a result of state and federal grant funds received and expended that are not aligned with the
County’s fiscal year.

Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces
The Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department requires a supplemental budget of $4.560 million
in Fund GF 040 {various subfunds) associated with repairs, renovations of various park projects such
as ball field lighting, infrastructure, and miscellaneous operating costs such as for Zoc Miami’s Florida
Exhibit project. Funding for these adjustments is provided by higher than budgeted earniéd.revenues
distributed across various subfunds.

2




Hanorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

Police ' '

The Miami-Dade Police Department requires a budget supplement of $361,000 in Fund GF 030,
Subfund 045 for additional external services provided to PortMiami and Jackson Memorial Hospital.
Funding is provided by charges to County departments and the Public Health Trust.

The Special Revenues Operation Fund SO 110, Subfund 112 requires a budget supplement of $17,100
for expenses related to higher than anticipated educational and training programs funded by Law
Enforcement First Dollar unallocated carryover. o

“Additionally, a supplemental budget of $785,000 in Fund SO 720, Subfund 720 is required as a result of
additional Community Awareness Grants, and other miscellaneous grant funds received and expended
throughotit the fiscal year to support various police activities such as educational events addressing
violence, and personal awareness and safety.

Public Housing and Community Development

The Public Housing and Community Development Department requires a supplementa! budget in the
Contract Administration fund in the amount of $7.889 million for expenses related to additional Housing
Assistance payments funded with additional revenues from U.S. HUD ($5.882 million) and prior year
carryover ($1.987 million),

Public Works and Waste Management

The Public Works and Waste Management Department requires a budget supplement of $74,000 in
Fund SO 720 for additional expenditures associated with various capital projects such as road
resurfacing and side walk repairs funded by Community Development Block Grant revenues.

County Public Hospital Sales Tax Fund - Public Health Trust

FY 2013-14 year-end County Health Care Sales tax receipts were $16.2 million higher than budgeted.
A supplemental budget is required to transfer these funds to the Public Mealth Trust in Fund SD 510,
Subfund 510,

Voluntary Donations Trust Fund T ' _

At the direction of the Board during the September 2013 budget hearings, the Tax Collector included a
voluntary donation envelope as part of the tax bill for property owners to have the opportunity to donate
funds to County departments in support of County services. As a result, the County coliected a total of
$34,006, By way of this item, the Board is authorizing the distribution of this revenue to the following
departments/funds:  Animal Services ($12,821), Library ($7,845), Fire Rescue ($6,027), Police
($5,098), Community Action and Human Services ($486), Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces ($75)
and the General Fund ($2,554).

Tourist Taxes

A supplemental budget is required to authorize additional transfer of revenues pursuant to governing
ordinances and State Statutes of $1.942 million for the Tourist Development Tax (TDT) in Fund ST 150,
Subfund 151 $308,000 for the Tourist Development Surtax (TDS) in Fund ST 150, Subfund 152; and
$721.000 for the Professional Sports Franchise Facility Tax (PSFFT) in Fund ST 150, Subfund 154.
Per State Statute, revenues from tourist taxes are budgeted at 95 percent. This supplemental budget
distributes any additional revenues collected to the Greater Miami Convention and Visitors Bureau, the
Department of Cultural Affairs, the County for administrative costs, debt service, and the debt service
shortfall reserve as required by the Code and other legislation.



Henorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4 :

fn addition, pursuant to the 2004 Amendment to the 1998 Interlocal Agreement with the City of Miami
Beach, a distribution of $3.144 million to the City of Miami Beach will be reflected in the FY 2014-15
mid-year supplemental to account for the additional Convention Development Tax revenues collected in
FY 2013-14.

Capital Budget

To properly reflect capital projects funded by the Building Better Communities General Obligation Bond
(BBC GOB) Program, Vizcaya Museum and Gardens requires a supplemental budget of $233,000 in
Fund EV 450, Subfund 002. These capital expenses were originally budgeted in BBC GOB Fund CB
320, however, the expenditures were incurred in Fund EV 450, Subfund 002.

The 2008 Sunshine State Loan in Fund CB 360, Subfund 104 requires a supplemental of $194,000 to
cover additional capital costs associated with varicus planned Public Housing Safety/Security Projects
and Marinas not budgeted in FY 2013-14. Funding is provided by loan proceeds.

The Capital Asset Acquisition Bond Series 2004B in Fund CB 362, Subfund 003 reguires a
supplementai of $1.176 million to cover capital costs associated with the Dade County Coutthouse
Facade Repairs, ADA building improvements and Golf Club of Miami renovations that were not
budgeted in FY 2013-14. Funding is provided by bond proceeds.

The Capital Asset Acquisition Bond Series 2009A and 20098 in Fund CB 362, Subfunds 004 and 005
requires a supplemental of $2.290 million to cover capital costs associated with the West Lot Multi-
Purpose Facility, 911 Answer Center, and Cyber Security projects not budgeted in FY 2013-14,
Funding is provided by bond proceeds.

Budget Line Item Transaction Appropriations

Miami-Dade County Ordinance 07-45 requires the disclosure of line item expenditures that exceeded
budgeted allocation and the proper line item adjustments pased on pre-established criteria. No
transactions of this type had occurred when staff reported this information to the Board pursuant to the
date established in the ordinance. In general, expenditure transactions beyond the stipulated line item
budget are likely to occur in the last quarter of the year, when the majority of overdue transactions are
posted'in anticipation of the year-end closeout.

Attachment B lists all the transactions that require Board approval for the re-appropriation of budget as
a result of exceeding the ten (10) percent threshold and/or the movement of personnel expenditures to
other line item categories. In addition, Attachment C lists in detail the department line item
appropriations that were administratively approved to reflect the proper expenditure categorization and
did not exceed the ten (10) percent threshold. Both attachments detail the department name, the fund
type where the over expenditure occurred, the spending category, the total budget for the department,
the amount of the adjustment(s), the percent of the budget it represents, the spending category where
the re-appropriation will occur, and a description of the adjustment. Through the approval of this item,
the Board authorizes the Office of Management and Budget fo process all budget transactions required
to execute the year-end amendments/supplements. _

Track Record/Monitor

. F
| A
, [
[

N/A "
A@h-rw\zents . /

-7
o

.
'v'{'/b" oL

Edward Marquez / '
Deputy Mayor | o

mayor01415 ) L{‘




ATTACHMENT A

Memorandum

Date: November 6, 2013

To: : Honorable Chalrwoman Rebeca Svsa
and Members, Board of Cot:w)nty Commissipners

From: Carlos A. Gimenez
Mayor —
Subject: Transfer of Small Business Development Division to the Internal Services Department

In order to better align the County's operational functions, the Small Business Development (SBD)
division of the Depariment of Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER) will be transferred, effective
immediately to the internal Services Department (1SD).

The mission of RER is to enable sustainable economic growth through smart regulatory strategies and
business expansion initiatives, Although SBD provides critical outreach and asslstance to many local
firms and County vendors, much of this assistance is provided through the impiementation of a County
contract participation program for small businesses. In particular, SBD: 1) stewards smail businesses
throtgh & County certification process so that they may participate in County procurement projects with
small business participation requirements, and 2} ensures County vendors comply with these required
small business participation levels and with the prompt payment of subcontractors. In this way, SBD’s
efforts are critical to support healthy small business particlpation in County contracts, but they do not
focus on the broader economic development agenda of RER.

Given that SBD performs a ctitical monitoring function over County procurement efforts, 88D will not be
merged into the Procurement Management Services Division (Procurement) of ISD, but rather report
directly to the 1SD Director as a separate operating dlvision. Efficlencies in information sharing may also
result from transferring the division to ISD because SBD and Procurement work with many of the same
firms and vendors. '

To effectuate this change, 32 budgeted positions will be transferred from RER to 1SD. The budgeted
revenue and expenditure authority will be transferred through the mid-year FY 2013-14 budget
amendments,

if you need further information, please contact Deputy Mayor Edward Marquez at 305-375-1451 or
Deputy Mayor Jack Osterholt at 305-375-5685.

¢ Honorable Harvey Ruvin, Clerk, Circuit and County Gourts
Robert A. Cuevas, County Attorney
Office of the Mayor Senior Staff
Department Directors
Christa Erml-Martinez, Assistant Director, RER Administrative Services Division
Departmental Procurement Lialsons




L i RIS 00°¢8L8L0°L  |000'S2E'E [e3o3qng
'sanssi Ancedes pue Buistiaoy (06z' 158 00°E2£'910°) s1507) Bugeieds lsyQ
anjos 0] SeseymnG Juaudinba rendwan pue aremyeS]  [eudes PUE (785°506%) (o1l 39 Jopusls( onand
SETINDS BINIBINOD
ST A : R L1 : sEmlole) 00°060°00} 000'%£S'S je103ansg
Suugey 188png [BUH §-FL0Z Ad 941 18 paraldde s Apepie [puLosIad 00°003°00L . suogeziuebin spIsi() O} SWEID
ay; o) ssopas Buipinaid sGgn Jog Bulpuiny 6201581 0 pasy) (010} 45 JokZiN Ul 10 S0H0
R . %L1 65°895°G 000°882°¢ {goKng
{zeideo pue sepoid) JBUUaSIS 66'895°G BHIED| (nra) 49 1bong pue JuaumbeLE) 10 BOWO
Juelsoedal wawdnbs pajediogueln UM PIIBISOSSE 1507
= _ Ll kLS 0L'629%5 000756 feyeians A
SUOIS59S 00’6495
O (02:5813) =
Uea] [ peleloosse sisaa Bunuud pejediogue vey Jaubiy saimpusdxa EudeD
o ~ seoeg Ajune)) toy sefie 5] AOBOOADY lWoUeot speg-ue)
(56561 58] S Aunag o} sebireys L Py 3 aped-uBIn
seinypuedXd [BULOSIdd
%ALY £1eTe’ees 000'840°84 [elolqng
suoqeziuefiQ peseg-fuunwwios ¢} SUOIEIOlY 6812 08L suoieziuefiQ spismng o} sjesn
suoneziueblg) salnypusdi BuUosIS FHOTR SETIAIBG [BIISEAU0T {010) 49 slauoISsILIWOY Aunay jo peoy
PESEG-AIIUNUILCT) O} S30IAMSS UoHRlIodsUE o uogeaoly
L R o %ees 00'LE9'6/8 000°240°5L  I/EROIANg
"uetsserlal sumorw Ados peuuedun 00000 Eluden
‘(L1 o ;suuossad | jo Bullisisues; o 8ng 00°00£'90¢2 saoineg Aunon Jop sefileys
-sausfing pue seuIpeW PesealaL) RULOSIOd 00LEL s Y 51807 Bugelado B (g0} 49 SETINES [BLIUY
Butinbes seaneRiul dnuEs ID4-0N 0 paleial saumypuada ’ ’
-sanypusdxe weibod podsuen pue Bupirad o) ALLNOBS B 00008184 SEQABS [BHIIERUOD
o oo pung ey unoury ybpng , adAl
01 . . KioBaen Buipus - e Juoued
SHISUINeD wold um:&mc.ﬂ..._, | jojusaseg | jusunsnfpy | dagiejol : e Buipusds puny - DUIEN JUSHRIECSQ

g RWySERY

ploysary] uoheHdaiddy juedied ¢ pUe SaINjIpUadxg [PUUOSIe ] - SUOIRSUE 1 190png 1eaj Jo pul #1-£L07 A




e

, B : SR D0YYe'ss 000048 [Elolgng
51500 sbuwy jeuoppy|  sisep Buneledg Jeul) Q0¥re'sL S80S _mccoﬂmm~ {oov0s _ a0y fewiony STEIS
R e S Lo a0y ) 8L T8 000°E6Z JEgolang
weisAg Bumuad Joj paankal BupuweiBold gl 16219602 saaweg funon Joy sefieyn
186009 paIdoRy | o0 Bugeisdo seuin LEE0TEL SROWBG PULOSRE | (oo 1 $90ITI0STY JIWoUes3 pue Aopeinboy
GL-b1L0Z A2 B 10 Led e suopsod Asy | menal Buissecold
sue|d ypm 1sisse o} [abpng eus o1 pappe suslisod afesang
BRI - 2| %9TTE 88 IpS'e02'LZ  [000%GI0°LLL  |IEIONCNG
sIasuen [Euswedep-aiu: jo uswiean Bununcase sassy sonesey 972'S0E Tl 110 SISzl
syuawked soiaies 1gep petedpiue uey sybiH 96717 JuallAed 1980
paediogue uey) syfin) ssbreyo eeld §eGT 'L seopuag Aunoy) Joy sefireys
pUN [B19USD LIE'68G) 1507 Bugeisdg B0 (02%) M3 uellsbeue) alsem PUE SHIoM S1and
aU; Ul sesuaxa [EJusupedep-ucu AEUPICENXE Of poddng Euden
paledionue Uey} Jaybiy arem s3a4 [Bsodsig S1sep WMS £887ZELE S20IBT [BMIIELUO])
uonune pajedionue uel: Jaybiy o} anp saunipuRdxe SwIEiBAD 120'/8¥ Seoineg ULOSIS
, : pund ayt unowy | _ Cooen ) adAr o .
e I R , ad . 2 ]
SJUBLIWoY HoJJ paliaysues] | 1o jue0eg | wownsnipy | wdeqieior | - ,bomﬂmo Buipusdg pung wep jusuedsg

& JUSWIYIRTY

ploysaity] uoneudoiddy Jueosed g} pue saunypuadxy [putosied - suojorsuel] PEpng Jesk J0 PUT #1-LL0Z Ad




S %8071 00°000°6EY 00°000°0£2 1Y ropng
sRBiZ sBuMes]  gioon Bugeisdg S0 00" 000°6EY NG JajsuRl (050) 43 aouBuL
198l 0] JYO9) 0} JOJSUBS [SUONIPPE PApNoUI N0 JBjSUBLL
o R |weoe 65 LLE'Y 00'080'8.20'81L [Eong
paiediogue AeuiBuc JoU §eM Bl 38) S0SE PUE0L'Y jcllsic
SWHEUC B PPyl WalsAs usaBeuBLy 8se0 e o epeibdn)|  S1S00 Bugriedg By0 {010} 40 Aeuiony Aunag
*aBesn oy JoyE (1S] UM PIRIO0SSE o alnpuadxg GEE0T saamdeg Alunan oy ssbieyn
PR , R | %665 Y BO°GEE'01E 00°006°859°2) {ejo3gng
1300 Bugeisdg BGpo B0°5EC0L8 samueg Aunos Joj seliey)
lapun uMous ale pepracyd seslaes Bl 1o} Suswesinquis ey SISEY Bugessdgy 80 {oe0) 49 UOBEERNY) PUR UIBALIOL ANUNUIEG,)
sy saa1eg Alunos Jo; sebireyn w Bugoayer seinupusdxg
GO Do e e A 9Le6Z') B0 000°LLES {E3000RS
2)SEM PE0S pue HugyBl| Jo] SUSLISSASSE WAIO|BA DE-LAN $80A19S [BTIORAUCD 9/e8z'L IS U1 Spun4 Jo :oﬁnﬁmb_ {11a)as
R e L | %EED SUL9VSTE 00°000°%EL VS [H0ng
SISPIO XIOM/SISH0N B0IAeS (G paedionur UL JoyBiH cIe8L Lz se0|uag Aunod Joy sabreud
SIBILRD BHAISS AYUNLLLIOD JOf SINJALTY 00 L6%'76 [Endes) SSOIAIBS UBWNH puB AU
20140 pue sIaleq Justusorldal 1o} sesuadys [EUCLppE SalAeS |BMOBIUAY (og8l 08
pue uswdmbae 1y usols O} anp sesuadxs pajedioqueun do
S)UOLUSSASSE WEIOfEA PE-UCU JBJEMULIOIS 00'LeL0l ST Ul SpUn 1o USENGISI]
el S el | %0E0 Lisy'e 00°000°682°L [Ejo3qng
parediaque vely Jayby aem QvI0 Aq pepiaaud seojag BIIBAU0S Leer'E seaneg Aunog) Jog sebireys (010) 49 SO U0 UOISSILIBY)
seayuas gam upw pejenesse safireys Buisseanid Bleg ’ o
_ ] | %IEL 00 9ev'ast’t 00'080°L6Z°8L E0ung
SUCHEIONE PSPUNY IES A 0508'951'L saoineg Aunog Jof sebiley)
pue Spun4 bc:o.o usemaq jusugeas fugunoooe spesy SOONES BTIELE 5 25 R
(080°€60°19) *
s1807) Bugelsdg Jal0 .
SeALOR PEIEE) 1IN0a pajoadxs ueil 4By 00LEg’L SIS0 Hnos)
S %60 00°9z9°9 0 000°TESE [Foang
saaalas Buissacasd gjep paiedionue ve ayfiH|  sson Sugeiad() ey 009299 saoiaes Aunog Jo; sabieyn {010} 49 SRNISS Juawabeuey pUB RNy
g O
- L | %8E0 00°6SELL 00000'604Y ®oqng
ALnoes 1of SPEsU [BUCRIPPY| Bugpiad0 18D 00648 52TIAISG [BMORAUCY (00) 08
Aunoss 10} SpSaU [BUCHPRY i 00'945'9 seowlag Auncy) Jop selleyn
- - " N0 84} J0 DY SAJROSIIDY
; %1070 00°886° 00°000°266'61 [eroqng 102000
- SEMATSE PajRel INed [BLONDDY Bunziadg 180 00°9g6°L geoppnog|  {080) 49
un4 9 i :
SJUBULLG?) Wol paiRsues] ww EM..._._M“ Fwﬁ“ﬂ«. 1ebpng jda( 1230 Krobezen Buipusds adA) pung sweN Jswpedaq

J Wiy

suofoesuel] JaBpng Jeaj 30 Pu3 yL-£10Z A4




u , I N iad BLZIS'60Z 00°000°002°EE 1Eong
"SOUBUSTUIRU WRISAS YYD O} palgial ale anppusdxg) 900 Bunerad( YO 61215°607 SANEG _mEbm.E._oO_ {oga) 49 _ Jssieddy Auadoly
L B A : et L rag D0'8YO‘EL 00000 LLE OYL [E103ang
‘spustifed 20185 108D O] DS)B(8: SSINUPUSXS |BUCRIPPY 00°L8€°68L G lasuel ]
*$80INBS S04 O} pejR(al saInypusdxe [BucHpey 00 LEV'6CE saoieg Awnog Joj sebiey)
“ssaias Amceg| SIS0 Bupessd(r 1840 00 OVE'SHT saopueg ferpequen|  (0Zv) 83
pUE JoMaS plUB 181N O} pIEjR) SaInpuadxs [BUOHpDY
sag; angefinsaaul ) paleel Semipuade [Buomppy| 00058 §[S0]) SUN0J
: e TR e %610 00'865 01 007000'7ES'S fejolang
SOOIAIDS WSMISUOD Jo) sasaed Jsuel b fepdesn 0065501 saoinieg ﬁaumbcoo_ {oL0) 49 _ Jofep 9y jo s3WGC
S T : _ UESE EFE97°9L 09°000°382°E Jejo3ans
safipyd wawealfy [aas s9aBG (1) PaTRdISIUR UBL JeyBik (evyost £Fe9r9L saoluag Aunod Joy sshitey)
‘ SEIAIDS [BMIBEUS) . {010 42 jeiipng pue walwabeuep Jo 890
(66¢°64) Bugerado JaLi0
il L : Cowere - Loovers 0e°CO0'PS8'0L [e303ns
suewanbas wawdnba eoeds|  §1s07 Bugersds 180 00Ty LE . _mﬁmo_ {og0) 49 ﬁ JBULIEXT [EIPO
G T LRI %EE0 £5°693°01 00°000°6Y8Z {ejojang
pieo ainos Bugsnoy 1o wewdeisaap o anp stiagezueBio 00°008°S) SONSG [BII0EOUGY
samypuadxa Jueynsuoa wewsdeuew pajediogue uell ssubiy mgﬂzo. a .ﬂmm@ oozt ns
51500 abuyy perediogue uely; Jeubiy ’ £5°590'0L [BULOSIRY
: e . - |%REVE £9E59'8L 007000241 1ejeiang 3
SUOISSS INe7) Usa| o] saumpuadxa suonezieBin ySTEYIE seaneg Aunos Joj sableyn
pelelel J98)) pUE SIN0Y Jae () pajedoque Vel JeuDi SPISINO 0 SUBID {oo) os 5 foE0NDY SPECHILEY
£5U2IBJUCY) LN07) USS] i} UDAYIUN| puB [Bual e ) £9'¢69'87 : $50IARS [BMIERUOY : s
. ‘ ¥ T | %EYT LIGOZ'SZ 00°000°286 fEloang
e BUBIOUIOG PUE J0DLI0S J6aS {LI1e)'9) Euden VIB0Z'SE SEOINS [BMORIUD:)
15/ 81 Jo Justudolasap pue Buneyiew of snp sastadye pue (op'g20'02%) (05} 49
enues Bunnsuos waweBeuew pejedogue e} Jaybiy sucgezivefin
SpIsiNg O] SUBIY
; o e YL 00°000°5E Qu000°8rs [exong
waysAs AUNIss SoLIS8 $SEONBG EMDBNUOT 00°000°6E : saoiaieg Ajunon Jos sebieys (1 0s
UE 101 SJUBWSIUBLUS UlM PAlEIOCSSE Sesuadxs [2Uogippy
R : %0gE 1£°976'967 00°000"L9%°2 lejogns
(st 60°988) s=olmag L£'925'957 SSOINIES, {ERIDRAUOD) SO0IAISS BIUBANT
Aunon Jo sebieus
seoes Aunoes patedonue e sayfl o
fnoas pejediogue ue JauBiy P — oL} 49
s1s07) Bunelsddy J8y0
I 1 00YSL 6 10°004'259°2€ [e3oKIng
Jgyjays souslola ogsawop}  si867 Bugersdy R0 00¥S5i'L6 seoiss Aunos Jog sebireyyn {si) 1S 1501] SsERWOH
aUp Y paeisosse sabieyD JSPIo Wom G3] [BUSHPRY
un4 3 unoul
SJUBUILON W04 pausjsuel ] wm EMEMM uwwsﬁsﬂﬁ jefipng1deq 1oL fioBeyen Buipusdsg B adA] pund SuweN swpedsq

o JuSWY2eTY : . suogaesuel} Bpng tesp 30 PUY F1-£L0Z A



TR Q0¥5L00) 00°C00° 0SS [e30qng
saszyoInd Juawdinbs 00°GZ6'6E [epce
Jndwon euelippe ¢} pRJB|al saInjpuSdye [RUCLPPY
ssoas Buissaaoid | §1807) Bulieiad( 19UQ 00°Z68'YS seoluag Aune?) Joj ssbieyy Lo 49 200 AWCTY RIS
EIEp UE $I30]) 0lAIRS O] PalBjel SeImyipuadys [BUCRIPPY
SR LIN0D O pajejel Sirpuadxe [BUCRIPRY| 00°286°6 §1s0g) SUncY
e | %66 SU9LTaVEE 800°DE)'EE
sjoefosd LS yum pejerosse sefileyo Iy 94°608'€L |Enden
s500 Bugeisdo BE LS0'EEL'E T seoyueg Aunog Joj sebieyn
Jougo Japur: pesabong avom 126y {a15) sousip Buper| SO0 VA0 240 {aog) 05
|emeds SnOURA JO SOUBUSIUIENI SY) LM PAJBIOSSE SIS00)
v | Sy UGS 000'822°29T [E1010NS
* uoneziuefio apisne o} suelf, §h 8519687 uopeziefiQ) SpIEING o1 SIURIS)
g sepun pafiieya jng AoBaes sunypuadys N0 SiRISUBLL 4
au U] palebpng auam 181 Seps Lodsuingy pue Ay eiulbia 6 g \U
a1 Jos Sainson Jupue| Buessdo-uou o) pereial safieyy| oo R0 RGO (08¥) a3
uchupe pajedonue veld 00°L90°61E SOIIAIAS jRULOSIE
JzyBiy o1 anp payefipng uew seyfly seunypuadyxe SWRIBAG
: R " lwego 0re6ee°6eL 000°605°02 lE03ans _ _
: : — s JuaaBeuryy SISEM DUB SUOM SIqTd
SIBPI0 OMEIEYIN Bo1MISS (5] patediogue ueig Byl 00'EL5'IE ssapuag Aunes 10) sefeyn
stedas a6pug 00ze’l0k SIOINSG (RIORIUCT
1n7) Jeag Jo] sanppusdxs saneg Buuessbug jeuogppy|  $800 Bugemsd( ey {oey) M3
yodsy ydeiBApy 007209 SISO HneY
Bl A pRIBNOSSE SaIIpuadxa paediopue uely Jayfiy
e , T 24|%09' 00'862°29Y 0002042 feloNng
sieaf snopald ol sebireys LA, SUBIWINK JO [BSISASY . 00 PaY'8LE ssopusg Aunog o) sefiey)
a0 Bugunocoe 1| 803 Sugeiedo i8R0 00VLETSE seapseg [erioequon| (060} 49
Be| oy anpJes (22514 snowesd o) paelal sainppusdxa joajsy
. pTAN] 008642 000°885°Z2 {Ejo3gng
KioBeies emyipuadye SugelsdQ JSyIQ sepun 51507 Bugeredn w0 0086t L2 SROINRS Ano?) o) sebiey) {010} 49
paralbipng sesuadx3 1oddng safeqsiilpy Jo Uolngiisid
%800 06'68%Z 00°000°522°E [E101nS
SSIARJE pale|l Lnad [BUolippY SSoiMRg DOEY'T SI$07) BN
Awuna?) so) safiey) (010} 49 Jspualeg oNangd
- pung 8y JUROLY : T :
w T aBpn 0 fuoBares Buppuad -adAj pun, awey jusunreds
SJuBlILIOY 01 poulajsuel] | joussiag JuauRsnipy jefipng 3deq R0l 1e]) DUipusdg L PU ..u_ N jusunedsg

3By

suopoesuel] Jafipng Jeaj 40 U YL-ELOZ AL




MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

~TO: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime DATYL: Aprii 21, 2015
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

fﬁ‘::x:]
FROM: R.A. Cimvas, Jr. | SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 5(A)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3.Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget

Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3s
3/5°s , Unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved - ' Mayor Agenda Item No. 5(A)
Veto 4-21-15

Override-

ORDINANCE NO.

ORDINANCE APPROVING AND ADOPTING FY 2013-14
END-OF-YEAR SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET
ADJUSTMENTS AND AMENDMENTS FOR VARIOUS
COUNTY DEPARTMENTS AND FUNDS; RATIFYING
AND APPROVING IMPLEMENTING ORDERS AND
OTHER BOARD ACTIONS WHICH SET FEES, CHARGES
AND ASSESSMENTS AND PROVIDING FOR THEIR
AMENDMENT; APPROPRIATING GRANT, DONATION
AND CONTRIBUTION FUNDS; AND PROVIDING
SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by this reference,

BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. In compliance with the provisions of Section 1.02(A) of the Miami-Dade
County Home Rule Charter and Section 129.06, Florida Sta;cutes, the supplemental budgets
attached hereto and made a part hereof are hereby approved, adopted, and ratified, and the
budgeted revenues and expenditures therein provided are hereby appropriated.

Section 2. Ordinance Nos. 13-88, 13-90, and 13-92 are hereby amended to correct
scrivener errors in the appropriation schedules as outlined in the accompanying memorandum,

These amendments to the FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget are hereby approved, adopted and

ratified.




Agenda [tem No.  5(A)
Page 2

Section 3. All resolutions, implementing orders and other actions taken by the Board
of County Commissioners setting fees, charges, and assessments are hereby ratified, confirmed
and approved, and may be amended during the year.

Section 4. All grant, donation and contribution funds received by the County are
hereby appropriated at the levels and for the purposes intended by the grants, donations and
contributions.

Section 5. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or provision of this ordinance
is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected by such invalidity.

Section 6. All provisions of this ordinance shall become effective ten (10) days after
the date of enactment unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become eifective only
upon an override by this Board. In the event all or any particular component of this ordinance
are vetoed, the remaining components, if any, shall become effective ten (10) days after the date
of enactment and the components vetoed shall become effective only upon override by this

Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED:

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency:

Prepared by:

Geri Bonzon-Keenan



Countywide General Fund
(Fund GF 010, Subfund 010)

Revenues 2013-14
Previously Approved Revenues $1,5679,215,000
Additional Carryover 2,333,000
Total $1,5681,.548,000

Expenditures:

Previcusly Approved Expenditures $1,579,215,000

Board of County Commissioners 2,333,000

Corrections and Rehabilitation 3,827,006

Non-Departmental Wage Adjustment, FRS, Separation, and Energy Reserve (3,927,000

Total 1,581,548.000
INTERNAL SERVICES

Smali Business Development
{Fund GF 030, Subfunds 0068)

Revenues; ' 2013-14
Transfer from Regulatory and Economic Resources (GF 030, Subfund 061) $3,226,000

Expenditures:

Small Business Development Operational Cost $3,226,000
MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT (MDPD)
External Service Account
(Fund GF 030, Subfund 045)

Revenue: ' ‘ 201314

Previously Approved Revenues $48,304.,000
Additional Port of Miaml and Jackson Health Systems 361,000

Total $48.665,000

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures $48,304,000
Additional Services to Port of Miami and Jackscn Heaith System Expenditures 361,000
Total $48,665,000

14



REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES
Small Business and Economical Development Operations
{(Fund GF 030, Subfund 081, Various Projects)

Revenues,

Previously Approved Revenues
Transfer to Internal Services Department (GF Fund 030, Subfund 008}

Total
Expenditures:

Previously Appraved Expenditure
Transfer to Internal Services Department {GF Fund 030, Subfund 008)

Total
PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACES
General Operations and Zoo Miami
(Fund GF 040, Various Subfunds}
Revenues;

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Fees and Charges

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Operating Expenditures

Total

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY -
{Fund GF 080, Various Subfunds)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Charges fo Departments for Services

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Telephane Charges

IT Procurements for Departments

Additional Operating Expenditures

Total

2013-14

$5,371,000
(3,226,000}

$2,145,000

$5,371,000
(3.226,000)

$2,145.000

2013-14

$126,230,000
4,560,000

130,760,00

$126,230,000
4,560,000

$130,790,000

2013-14

$136,967,000
28,140.600

$165,107.000

$136,967,000
$7,880,000
$15,840,000
4,410,000

165,107,000



COMMISSION ON ETHICS AND PUBLIC TRUST
(Fund SO 100, Subfund 108, Project 108001)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Transfer from Lobbyist Trust Fund

Total

Expenditures:

Operating Expenditures

VAAMI-DADE FIRE RESCUE
Emergency Management
(Fund SO 100, Subfund 111)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Prior Year Carryover

Total

Expendifures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Operating Expenditures

Total
MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT (MDPD)
Special Revenue Operations
{Fund SO 110, Subfund 112)
Revenues;

Previcusly Approved Revenues
Additional First Dollar Fines

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Operating Expenditures

Total

201314

$120,000
29,000

$149.000

49,0

2013-14

$335,000
12,150

$347,150

$335,000
12,150

347,150

2013-14

$10,718,000
17,100

$10,735,100

$10,718,000
17,100

$10,735100




Tourist Development Tax
(Fund ST 150, Subfund 151)

Revenues;

Previcusly Approved Revenues
Additional Tourist Tax Receipts

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additional Disbursements per State Staiufe

Total

Tourist Development Surtax
{(Fund ST 150, Subfund 152)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Teurist Tax Receipts

Totat

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additional Disbursements per State Statute

Total

Professional Sports Franchise Facility Tax

(Fund ST 150, Subfund 154)
Revenu“es:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Tourist Tax Receipts

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additional Disbursements per State Statute

Total

|

2013-14

$21,415,000
1,842,000

23 000

$21,4156,000
1,942,000

$23,357.000

2013-14

$6,689,000
309.000
6,998,000

$6,689,000
309,000

6,998,000

201314

$10,710,000
721,000

$14.431.000

$10,710,000
721,000

431,000




2008 SUNSHINE STATE LOAN
{Fund CB 360, Subfund 104)

Revenues: Prior Years FY 2013-14 Future Years
Previously Approved Revenues $4,929,000 - -
Bond Proceeds 4,454 000 - .
Total $9,383,000 30 $0
Expendifures:

Previously Approved Expenditures $4,750,000 $178,000 -
Pubtic Housing Safely/Security Projects an (1,446,000) 196,000 1,293,000
Marinas 4,411,600 (2,000) 2,600
Total $7.715,000 $373,000 $1.295.000

CAPITAL ASSET ACQUISITION BOND
Series 2004B
{Fund CB 362, Subfund 003)

Revenues: Prior Years FY 2013-14 Future Years
Previously Approved Revenues $15,000,000 - -
Bongd Proceeds 8,862,000 - -
Total 23.962,00 $0 $0Q
Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures $9,854,000 $5,361,000 -
Dade County Courthouse Fagade Repair (7,061,000) 1,378,000 5,683,000
Other Legally Eligible Project Costs - (215,000) -
ADA Polling Locations 178,000 9,000 980,000
ADA Bullding Improvements 3,172,000 2,000 21,000
Golf Club Miami Renovations 4,598,000 2,000 2.000
Total 10 000 $6,637.000 $6,686,000

1§

Total

$4,929,000
4,464 0060

$9,383,000

$4,929,000
43,000
4,411,000

$9,383,000

Total

$15,000,000
8,962,000

$23,962,000

$15,215,000
(215,000)
1,167,000

3,195,000
4,600,000

$23,962.0G0




CAPITAL ASSET ACQUISITION BOND
Series 2009A and 2009B projects
{Fund CB 362, Subfund 004 and 005)

Revenues: Prior Years FY 201314 Future Years Total
Previously Approved Revenues $23,745,000 - - $23,745,000
Bond Proceeds 20.966.000 - - 20,966,000
Total 4 00 $0 hils] 44, QG0

Expendifures:

Previously Approved Expenditures 22,771,000 974,000 - $23,745,000
Marinas 1,039,000 {11,000) 32,000 1,060,000
Cyber Security 5,472,000 27,000 197,000 5,696,000
West Lot Multi-Purpose Facility (2,371,000) 1,494,000 877,000 -
911 Answer Center 11,835,000 780,000 1.485,000 14.216,000
Total $38,846,000 $3,264,000 $2,601,000 $44,711,000
Special Obligation and Refunding Bonds — Fund 206
Fund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2P3
Special Obligation & Refg. Bonds — (CDT) — Series “2012A and 2012B” — Revenue Fund
Project: 206300

Revenues: 2013-14
Previously Approved Revenues $35,065,000
Transfer - Convention Development Tax Trust (Fund 160, Subfund 162) 299,000
CDT Swap Recelpts : : 7.785.000
Total 43.149,00
Expenditures:
Previously Approved Expenditures ‘ $35,085,000
Transfers to Debt Service Fund:

Series 2005A Bonds (Project 206601) 5,424,000

Series 20068 Bonds (Project 206602) 2,660,000
Total 49.0




Subordinate Special Obligation and Refunding Bonds — (CDT) — Fund 208
Fund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2P6
Subordinate Spec. Oblig, & Refq. Bonds — (CDT) — Series “2005A" - Debt Service Fund

Project: 206601

Revenues:

Transfer from Revenue Fund - (Project 206300)

Total

Expenditures:

interest Payments on Serles 2005A Bonds
Reserve for Future Debt Service — Series 2005A

Total
Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Bonds
Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Bonds General Segment

Fund Type: D5 — Subfund; 274 General Segment
Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Fund

Project: 209400

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Transfer from Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Fund

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Transfer to Debt Service Fund — Series 12 (209408)

Total

2013-14

5,424,000
$5.424,000

$2,710,000
2,714,000

$5,424,000

201314

$17,583,000
1,878,000

9 000

$17,683,000
1.878.000

$19,461,600




Convention Development Tax Bonds

Special Obligation and Refunding Bonds — {(CDT) — Fund 2086
Fund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2P1
Spec, Oblig. & Refq. Bonds (CDT) — Series “1996A & B” — Revenue Fund

Project: 206100

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Transfer — Convention Development Tax Trust (Fund 160, Subfund 162)

Total
Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Series 1996B Bonds (Project 206201)

Total
Fire Rescue District Bonds
Special Obligation Bonds - Fire Rescue District — Fund 203

Fund Type: D3 — Subfund: 2F1
Fire Rescue District Series “2014” — Debt Service Fund

Project: 203101

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Debt Proceeds

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Transfer of Funds to Escrow

Tofal

71

2013-14

$2,117,000
1,000,000

$3,117,000

$2,117,000
1,000,060

3 000

2013-14

$3,008,000
7,531,000

—_—t ==

$3,008,000
7,531,000

0,540,000




Special Obligation Bonds —~ Courthouse Center Project — Fund 210
Fund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2C6
Spec. Oblig. Bonds — Juvenile Courthouse Ctr. Proj. — Series “2014A” — Debt Service Fund

Project: 210516

Revenues:

Debt Proceeds
Transfer from Revenue Fund (Project 210100)

Total

Expenditures;

Interest Payments on Series 2014A Bonds
Transfer of Funds to Escrow
Cost of lssuance

Total

Special Obligation Bongds ~ Courthouse Center Project - Fund 210
Fund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2C6
Spec. Oblig. Bonds — Juvenile Courthouse Ctr. Proj. — Series “2014B” — Debt Service Fund

Project: 210517

Revenues:

Transfer from Revenue Fund (Project 210100)

Expenditures:
Interest Payments on Series 20148 Bonds
SpecialmObliqation Bonds — Stormwater Utility Revenue Bond Program - Fund 211

Fund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2U1
Stormwater Utility Revenue Bond Program - Revenue Fund

Project: 211101

Revenues:

Previo'usly Approved Revenues

Transfer from Stormwater Revenue Fund (Fund 140, Subfund 141)
Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Transfer to Debt Service Fund — Series 2013 (Project 21110¢

Total

g

2013-14

$19,528,000
157,000

$19,885,000

$153,000
19,354,000
178,000

$19,685,000

201314

$641,000

$641,000

201314

$7,638,000
1,944,000

$9,582 000

$7,638,000
1,844,000

$9.682,000




Special Obligation Bonds — Stormwater Utility Revenue Bond Program - Fund 211
Fund Type: D5 — Subfund: 2U1 $60 Million
Stormwater Utllity Revenue Bond Program Series “2013” Bonds, Debt Service Fund

Project: 211105

Revenues:

Transfer from Revenue Fund {Project 211101)
Expenditures:

Principal Payments on Bonds

interest Payments on Bonds
Cost of Issuance

Total
Vizcaya Museum and Gardens
Capital
(Fund EV 450, Subfund 002)
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Building Better Communities General Obligation Bond Proceeds

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Capital Expenditures

Total .
JACKSON HEALTH SYSTEMS - -
COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL SALES TAX
{SD Fund 510, Subfund 510}
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Sale Surtax

Total

Expenditures:

Transfer to Jackson Health Systems

201314

$5,593,000

$3,818,000
1,601,000
174,000

$5,593,000

2013-14

$268,000
233,000

$501,000

$268,000
233,000

5 00

201314

$211,841,000

16,200,000

$228,041,000

$228,041,000




JUVENILE SERVICES
Grant Fund
{Fund SO 720, Subfund 720)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Grant Revenue

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Grant Expenditures

Total
MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT (MDPD)
Operating Grant Fund
(Fund SO 720, Subfund 720)
Revenues:

Praviously Approved Revenues
Additional Grant Revenue

Totat

Expenditures.

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Grant Expenditures

Total
CULTURAL AFFAIRS
State and Federal Grants
(Fund SO 720, Subfund 720 and 721)
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Florida License Plate Revenues

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Florida License Plate Expenditures

Total

Hf

2013-14

$2,173,000
51,000

$2,224,000

$2,173,000
51,000

$2.224 000

2013-14

$9,179,000
785,000

$9,964,000

$9,179,000
785.000

$9,964.000

2013-14

$257,000
35,000

$292,000

$2567,000
36,000

$292.000




PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT
Grand Fund
{Fund SO 720)
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Federal Grant Revenues

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Cperating Expenditures

Total

PUBLIC HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
(Contract Administration Fund)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Unallocated Prior Year Carryover
Additional Heusing Assistance Payments
Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additionat Operating Expenditures

Total

.

201314

$669,000
74,000

§Z{_}§,QOO

$860,000
74,800

$743,000

2013-14

$164,975,000
$1,987,000
5,882,000

e R

$172,844,000

$164,975,000
7,869,000

3172,844,000




